

FILED

PTD 3 1 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

NO. 327612

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Ashley Brown,

Appellant,

v.

Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CHELSEA PRICE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 46706
OID# 91109
1116 W. Riverside Avenue
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

IV. ARGUMENT4

A. The Challenged Findings Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.....4

B. The Agency Action Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....7

C. The Court Should Disregard Ms. Brown’s Newly Raised Arguments.....8

1. Ms. Brown should not prevail on her newly raised claims even if the Court considers them.....10

a. The Department acted within its statutory authority10

b. The Department did not impose a higher standard on Ms. Brown than is required by law11

c. The Review Judge correctly interpreted and applied the law11

D. Ms. Brown Is Not Entitled To Attorney’s Fees As the Department’s Action Was Reasonable In Light Of The Facts Of The Case.....12

V. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cobra Roofing Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 122 Wn. App 402, 97 P.3d 17 (2004).....	12
<i>Constr. Indus. Training Council v. Wash. State Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> 96 Wn. App. 59, 977 P.2d 655 (1999).....	13
<i>Franklin County v. Sellers</i> 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)	5
<i>Goldsmith v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> 169 Wn. App. 573, 280 P.3d 1173 (2012).....	5
<i>Heinmiller v. Dept. of Health</i> 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	1, 7, 8
<i>In re Dependency of A.V.D.</i> 62 Wn. App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	10
<i>In re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</i> 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	5
<i>In re Welfare of Sumey</i> 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980).....	10
<i>Kraft v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.2d 708 (2008).....	1
<i>Moen v. Spokane City Police Dep't</i> 110 Wn. App 714, 42 P.2d 456 (2002).....	12
<i>Pierce County Sheriff Office v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	7
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 892, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	12, 13

<i>State v. Scott</i> 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	9
<i>Tuerk v. State Dep't of Licensing</i> 123 Wn.2d 120, 864 P.2d 1382 (1994).....	10

Statutes

RCW 26.44.020(1).....	5
RCW 26.44.020(14).....	6, 13
RCW 26.44.050	10
RCW 34.05	1
RCW 34.05.464	11
RCW 34.05.464(2).....	2
RCW 34.05.464(7).....	2
RCW 34.05.510	1
RCW 34.05.526	9
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	1
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)(d).....	2
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	4
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	4, 5
RCW 4.84.350	12
RCW 74.13.031	10
RCW 74.13.031(3).....	11
RCW 9A.16.100.....	5

RCW 9A.42.100..... 6

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 9
